in accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and

L1Q03

- Notice of progress report in voluntary

azersemabeny \winding up
[ — ——
|| |\U|||||||| ||| \| ||“||“\|\||\ |
. 01/04/2021 #206 ‘r
COMPANIES HOUSE |
/
ﬂ Company details

Company number

lofefol7lofofof7

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |7PV Acquisition Realisations Limited

bold black capitals.

|
2 §

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Paul David
Surname Allen
< Liquidator’s address

Building name/number Ewd Floor

Street 110 Cannon Street

Post town i London

County/Region I

Postcode ’EE_ITWFI?EIU
Country

u , E Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Geoffrey Paul

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Rowley

another liquidator.

~ Liquidator’s address @

Companles House

Building name/number’ 2nd Floor

0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street 1110 Cannon Street
|
Post town ’ London
Coun:cy/Region ’ v
o [E[C 4 [N] [6]E[U
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0

5

06565527



LIQO3

. Notice of progress‘ report in voluntary winding up

E | Period of progress report — _
From date "‘1 F7_ |"11_‘57 o ’?’?H I—yg—
Todate . ’T,? H_,E— ’?’?’?W N

Progress report =~ - "

The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianare

X G | x|

Signature date F‘]_F ﬁ_lﬁ— I?,F’?W

04/17 Version 1.0 A %



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary wmdmg up.

' B Presenter information

, n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. :

Contactname (S i Dagworthy

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

- | Company name FRP AdVISory Trad|ng lelted

| Address

2nd Floor
110 Cannon Street

|
-

vmmw" London

County/Region

= [elclaln fs[e[v
Country

[DX cp.london@frpadvisory.com
™™™ 020 3005 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House

return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

address, however for expediency we advnse youto|.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0

06565529



FRP

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
~ The Liquidators’ Progress Report for the period 17 October 2019 to 16 October 2020 pursuant to
section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

11 December 2020 '



£0559890

I Contents and abbreviations

f :
e

bt it e —

Section
1.
2,
3._

~ Appendix
A.

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (In Liquidation)

Content

Progress of the liquidation

Estimated outcome for the creditors

Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Content

Statutory information about the Company and the liquidation
A schedule of work

Former Administrators’ receipts & payments account for the period
after 28 September 2019

The Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the Period

Details of the Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements for the

Period

A statement of expenses incurred in the Period
An estimated outcome statement

An estimated outcome statement in relation to the Claim

The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP

The Company
The Liquidators
The Group

The Period

CvL

SIP

HMRC

GT

The Claim

LTO

The Former Administrators
PHD

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

PV Acquisition Realisations‘ Limited (in Liquidation)
Paul David Allen and Geoffrey Paul Rowley of FRP
Stonebeach Limited (in Liquidation)

PV Holdings Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
PTS Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)

Patisserie Holdings Plc (in Liquidation)

Flour Power City Limited (in Liquidation)

Spice Bakery Limited (in Liquidation)

The reporting period 17 October 2019 to 18 October
2020

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statement of Insolvency Practice

HM Revenue & Customs

Grant Thornton UK LLP

The claim against GT

Licence to occupy

David Costley-Wood and William Wright of KPMG LLP
PHD Property Advisory Limited



o o h e A e e o g

- — [

Contents and abbreviations

MdR
Gateley
KPMG

Funder -

Mishcon De Reya LLP
Gateley Plc
KPMG (UK) LLP

" ‘Balance Legal Capital LLP

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (In Liquidation)

The Liquidators’ Progress Report

10559590

FRP



e b et - e

50369590
potgess

1. Progress of the liquidation

FRP

Work undertaken during the Period and work yet to be completed

Attached at Appendix B is a schedule of work undertaken during the Period together
with a summary of work still to be completed. *

This report should be read in conjunction with the previous reports circulated by the
Former Administrators.

A summary of the key areas of work progressed in the Period are set out below.

Properties — relevant for theé Group except Spice Bakery Limited, PTS Realisations
Limited and Patisserie Holdings Plc

As previously reported, the business and assets of the Company and certain other
Group companies, including the “Patisserie Valerie” brand, were sold by the Former
Administrators to Pippen Production Limited (“the Purchaser”).

Part of the sale consideration (£36k in the case of the Company) was deferred and
conditional upon the Purchaser achieving a minimum EBITDA of £2m for the 10-month
period of either 1 March 2019 to 31 December 2019 or 1 June 2019 to 31 March 2020.

To enable the Purchaser to continue operations, the Former Administrators provided
an LTO for the properties which remained open during the Administration period.
During the LTO period, the Purchaser was to make suitable arrangements to assign
the relevant leases. In the meantime, the purchaser was to make payment to the
Company in respect of rent and associated liabilities incurred by the Company.

PHD, who were appointed as property agents by the Former Administrators, were
retained by the Liquidators to ensure continuity in managing the landlords and
payment of rents on behalf of the Company.

The LTO was due to expire on 13 January 2020, with around 60 leases yet to be
assigned. As a result, the Liquidators agreed to extend the LTO to 30 June 2020 on
the provision that the Purchaser extends the EBITDA based deferred consideration
period in line with the LTO and settles the Liquidators’ costs in extending the LTO.

PV Acquisiti.on Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

Despite numerous meetings-and calls between the Liquidators and the Purchaser
during January and February 2020, limited progress was achieved with regards to the
assignment of the lease portfolio. In addition, the Purchaser fell into arrears with its
licence payments to the Company.

This position became more complex with the impending lockdown as a result of
government guidelines in response to the COVID-19 outbreak. This led to the
temporary closure of all stores, and the Purchaser ultimately confirmed on 27 March
2020 that with no sales receipts it was unable to settle its liability to the Company in
the short term. At this time, the Liquidators were also advised that the Purchaser had
failed to meet the EBITDA target, therefore the deferred consideration was not due.

To protect the Company'’s position, the Liquidators had no choice but to terminate the
LTO on 7 April 2020 and then disclaim all leases thereafter.

The debt to the Group as result of unpaid licence fees continues to be reconciled.
Creditors will be advised of the final position in the next report.

The Liquidators remain in correspondence with the Purchaser to ensure that this
liability is covered by the Purchaser pursuant to its obligations under the LTO. At
present, the Purchaser’s business operations continue to be impacted by the current
COVID-19 measures, and it is unlikely to be able to meet its liability in the short term.

The Liquidators will take advice from Gateley as required.
The Claim - highlights for creditors

The Group's former auditors were GT, who signed off the Group's audited accounts
for the years from 2014 to 2017. As creditors are aware, the reason for the Group’s
failure was as a result of large accounting misstatements resulting in the Group’s
management board being unaware that the Group had insufficient funds to continue
to trade.

The Liquidators have engaged a team of legal advisors (MdR and counsel) and audit
and accounting experts to assist with their investigations and have been advised that



90559590

1. I;_ogress of the quuidatio_n

FRP

GT were negligent in the preparation and conduct of the 2014 to 2017 financial
statements. ’

As a result, the Liquidators have issued proceedings on behalf of the members of the
Group, including the Company, against GT for damages of c. £200m.

If the Claim is successful, each member of the Group will receive a different proportion
of the ultimate recovery. The Company’s proportion is currently assessed at c.
23.07%, however this is subject to potential change.

The entities within the Group have agreed that Stonebeach Limited (“Stonebeach”)
(as the former predominant trading entity within the Group) will conduct the litigation
and administer the costs and funding of the litigation on behalf of the Group.

In order to minimise the costs and risk to the Group’s estates, Stonebeach (on behalf
of itself and the Group) has entered into an agreement with the Funder to fund the
majority of the costs in relation to the Claim. The Funder has also put in place an
insurance policy for any adverse costs award which the Group would have to pay to
GT in the event that the Claim is unsuccessful.

As part of the agreement with the Funder, the Liquidators and their solicitors have
agreed to make 25% of their time costs from 25 April 2020 contingent on a successful
outcome of the Claim. MdR will also be entitled to a success fee in respect of their
contingent fee agreement.

As a result, the only costs which the Group’s estates had to commit towards the
investigation into the Claim are the Liquidators’ costs and those of their legal team
until 24 April 2020 and the Liquidators’ experts’ costs until 31 May 2020. The costs
of MdR and the experts to the relevant dates have been borne by Stonebeach and
each entity in the Group is proposed to provide a contribution to Stonebeach in the
same share of those costs as it is currently expected to receive from the proceeds of

the Claim (c. 23.07% in the case of the Company) as and when it is in a position to
do so.

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

As regards MdR’s and experts’ costs to 24 April and 31 May 2020, respectively, the
Liquidators note that Stonebeach has paid a total of £311,706 and £121,007, and the
Company will make a contribution in the sum of £71,907 and £27,916 towards those
costs in due course.

For further details in relation the Liquidators’ costs, please see section three below.

The detailed issues surrounding the Claim are commercially and legally sensitive, and
it is therefore not appropriate to provide extensive further detail in this regard at this
juncture. Further details will be provided as appropriate as the matter progresses.

Receipts and payments account

Creditors are advised that payments were made by the Former Administrators in the
period between the final report being filed at Companies House and the Liquidators
being appointed.

This resulted in a reduced amount being paid to the Liquidation estate. An interim
receipts and payments account, for this period, is attached at Appendix C.

Attached at Appendix D is a receipts and payments account detailing the transactions
for the Period.



{ 2. Estimated outcorﬁe'for _the creditors

The estimated outcome for creditors was included in correspondence previously
circulated by the Former Administrators, and a revised estimated outcome statement
is attached at Appendix G. For completeness, an estimated outcome statement in
relation to the Claim is also attached at Appendix H.

Outcome for secured creditors
There are no secured creditors in these proceedings.
Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in the proceedings. All former employees were
employed by Patisserie Holdings Plc (in Liquidation).

Unsecured creditors

1t is currently anticipated that there will bé sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be

paid to creditors. The timing and quantum of any potential dividend is currently
uncertain, due to ongoing realisations and negotiations in the Liquidation.

The Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, the prescribed part is an element of net
realisations due to the floating charge holder which is made available for unsecured
-creditors (subject to the floating charge post-dating 15 September 2003).

The prescribed part is not applicable in these proceedings, as there are no holders of
a floating charge.

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report -

10559630

FRP



80589530

-3. Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

FRP

The Former Administrators’ remuneration

In the Former Administrators’ proposals dated 18 March 2019, the Former
Administrators sought a decision from creditors to draw fees capped at £157k plus
VAT on a.time costs basis. This decision was approved by creditors, via a decision
procedure, on 2 April 2019.

The Former Administrators then sought to increase their fee estimate by £31k
therefore increasing the total remuneration to be drawn to £188k. These fees were
drawn in full, whilst in Administration,

Liquidators’ remuneration

The Liquidators sought the approval from creditors to charge fees totalling £81k, for
works not relating to the Claim, on a time cost basis for tending to matters arising.
This was approved on 24 Aprit 2020, via a decision by correspondence. The Liquidators
may be required to revisit the current estimate as it is expected the Liquidation will
remain open longer than first anticipated due to the Company forming part of the
Claim.

The Liquidators did not seek approval for remuneration in relation to the investigation
and/or the Claim as it was not known at that stage whether the Company would be a
claimant in the proceedings.

As outlined above, following our investigations, the Company is now a claimant in the
Claim and therefore likely to receive a share of any recovery that is subsequently
made.

As such, the Liquidators will shortly seek a further resolution to be approved by
creditors, to fix the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration relating to the investigations
and the Claim to 24 April 2020 on a fixed fee basis totalling £129,567 plus VAT. For
the avoidance of doubt, such fixed fee relates to investigations up to 24 April 2020
only, and as outlined above, investigations and progression of the Claim subsequent
to that date is subject to a separate regime, and future resolutions in this regard will
be sought as and when appropriate.

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

The basis upon which the level of the fixed fee was arrived at was the Company’s
share of the costs of the investigation to 24 April 2020 as calculated on a time costs
basis and split in accordance with the Company’s current relevant proportion of the
Claim quantum. A breakdown of the costs incurred to 24 April 2020, including a table
showing the split by Group entity is enclosed at Appendix E.

This is calculated using the current relevant proportion of the Company’s share of the
Claim guantum, which represents a reasonable and equitable apportionment of the
Liquidators' costs of the initial investigations into the Group's financial affairs and the
Claim across the Group.

The Liquidators’ remuneration, in relation to the Claim from 25 April 2020 until its
conclusion will be 75% funded by the Funder and 25% unfunded, with the unfunded
part contingeﬁt upon a successful outcome of the claim. As previously advised, the
Liquidators are seeking fee approval in respect of their investigations into the Claim
up to 24 April 2020, but the Liquidators will not be seeking approval for any work after
24 April 2020 in relation to the Claim until its conclusion.

No provision is currently made in the estimate for the cost of any claims against third
parties other than GT. Whilst early, limited investigations in relation to such claims
have overlapped with those in respect of the Claim and are therefore included within
time incurred to date, no approval in respect of future time costs in respect of such
additional claims is currently being sought. In the event that such claims are identified
and found to be meritorious, we will revert to creditors with an estimate of our costs,
in dealing with the same.

A breakdown of our firm's time costs incurred during the Period is attached at
Appendix E.

Liquidators’ disbursements

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by them in
dealing with this matter.



e ——— i . St s i~

50559590

3. Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Lo

FRP

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for
business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP
at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.
Details of disbursements incurred during the Period are set out in Appendix E.

Expenses of the liquidation

Attached at Appendix F is a statement of expenses that have been incurred during
the Period.

Creditors are advised that costs have exceeded what was estimated in the initial
estimated outcome statement circulated to creditors. This is due to rent and
associated property costs being greater than what was estimated. Whilst the licence
fees received by the Purchaser would settle these costs in full, as detailed earlier in
this report there are currently arrears of licence fees due to the Group.

In addition, as the Company has joined the Claim proceedings, legal and experts’ costs
have been incurred which are unfunded. Whilst Stonebeach has settled these costs,
as detailed earlier in the report, the other Group entities will contribute to these costs
in line with their current relevant proportion of the Claim.

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services, or having the
specialist services provided by the firm, the Liquidators are obligated to ensure that
such advice or work is warranted and that the advice or work contracted reflects the
best value and service for the work being undertaken. This is reviewed by the
Liquidators periodically throughout the duration of the assignment. The specialists
chosen may regularly be used by the Liquidators and usually have knowledge specific
to the insolvency industry and, where relevant, to matters specific to this insolvency
appointment.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Liquidators and further
have a right to challenge the Liquidators’ remuneration and other expenses, which
are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules. For
ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the Period as set out in

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

Appendix E only. Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide
to Fees which you can access using the following link
https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and select the one for liquidation.
Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request. Please
note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days following the receipt
of this progress report.

There is a time limit of eight weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court
application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive.



otss9s90

>Ap'pendix A

1 Statutory information about the‘Company, and the liquidation

FRP

PV ACQUISITION REALISATIONS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Other trading names:

Previous Company name:

Date of incorporation:
Comhany number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

N/A

- Patisserie Acquisition Limited

26 January 2007

06070007

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU
1 St. Peters Square Manchester M2 3AE

146-156 Sarehole Road, Birmingham B28 8DT

PV Acquisiﬁon Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)

The Liquidators’ Progress Report

LIQUIDATION DETAILS:

Liquidators:

Address of
Liquidators:

Contact Details:

Date of
appointment of
Liquidators:

Court in  which
Liquidation
proceedings were
brought:

Court reference
number:

Paul David Allen & Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory Trading Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU

cp.london@frpadvisory.com

17 October 2019

N/A

N/A



1569690

Appendix B

ppendkB L L | SR FRP
A schedule of work . . . ) .

-The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holder to date and details of the work it is anticipated will be undertaken by the office
holder throughout the duration of this assignment. Details of assumptions made in compiling this table are set out below.

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to
third parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant legislation and

regulatory matters. This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensuring they are kept
informed of developments. ’

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS IN COMPILING THIS SCHEDULE OF WORK

The case will be closed within three years.
No further areas of work are identified.

No further claims are identified. As stated above, if claims against third parties other than GT are to be progressed, further estimates or resolutions may be required.
No further assets are identified.

Only an initial and equalising dividend are paid.
No formal recovery action is required against the Purchaser in respect of debt owed.
The Liquidators have or will have access to the relevant information in order to properly adjudicate claims submitted by all proving creditors.

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

10



Appendix B

A schedule of work o ,

Note Category

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Work undertaken to date

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Future work to be undertaken

| Completion of ‘money laundering risk assessment procedures and
“Know your client” checks in accordance with the Money Laundering
Regulations.

Completion of take-on procedures which include consideration of
professional and ethical matters and other legislation such as the
Bribery Act, Data Protection Act.

Attending to handover matters with the Former Administrators.

Preparation of,estihated outcome statement to assist with case
strategy and planning.

Formulating, monitoring and reviewing the‘strategy for progressing the
case. -

Obtaining IPS case files from the Former Administrators and replicating
the data onto our own system.

Set up and maintain working files and case management systems.

Regular case management and review of progress including regular
team meetings, ongoing monitoring of the case to include completion
of checklists, diary management systems and file reviews, updates and
other communications.

Regularly reviewing the conduct of the case and the case strategy and updating
as required by the insolvency practitioners’ regulatory professional body to
ensure all statutory matters are attended to and to ensure the case is
progressing. This aids efficient case management.

Cancelling insurance cover over assets as they are realised or disclaimed to
control insurance costs.

Dealing with public relations agents as required.
Dealing with any GDPR enquiries.

Ongoing case accounting matters including the processing of payment of future
dividends to creditors.

| Continue to liaise with the Former Administrators with regards to the submission
of the corporation tax returns and payment of any outstanding liabilities. |

Requesting tax clearance with regards to the same.

Continue to liaise with HMRC to ensure settlement of outstanding pre liquidation
VAT.

Finalise VAT matters and file the relevant documentation to deregister the
Company from VAT. )

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

2155590

FRP

11



e

Appendix-B

] -'A'schédule of work

cissasan

FRP

Dealing with administrative matters and any queries arising.

Setting up estate bank accounts and dealing with the Company’s pre-
appointment bank accounts.

Accounting for the payment of expenses and the receipt of funds.

Carrying out reconciliations of the estate bank accounts and ensuring
appropriate placement of funds.

Arranging ongoing insurance cover for the assets in the estate and the
ongoing monitoring of the insurance position to ensure the level of
insurance and premiums paid are appropriate.

Locating the relevant books and records and arranging for
collection/storage/destruction as appropriate.

The Liquidators were advised of a possible corporation tax liability as a
result of the sale of the business and assets. The Former Administrators
conducted a review of the same prior to the appointment of the
Liquidators. As a result of the work already done, the Liquidators have
engaged KPMG to continue works with regards to the same with a view
of submitting returns in a timely manner and settling any corporation
tax owed, if applicable.

Engaged with the Liquidators’ public relations agency, Citypress, to
manage press releases with regards to the appointment of the
Liquidators.

Advising the relevant HMRC departments of the Company’s move from
Administration to Liquidation and requesting settlement of any
outstanding VAT refunds. There is a VAT refund due to the estate
totalling £16k.

"PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

12



( Appenaix‘ B

L

o

A schedule of work

2 | ASSET REALISATION
Work undertake to date

ASSET REALISATION

Future work to be undertaken

As previously reported, the Patisserie Valerie business was sold by the
Former Administrators to Pippen Production Limited (“the Purchaser”).
Part of the sale consideration (£875k in the case of the Company) was
deferred and. conditional upon the Purchaser achieving a minimum
EBITDA of £2m for the 10-month period of either 1 March 2019 to 31
December 2019 or 1 June 2019 to 31 March 2020.

The LTO was due to expire on 13 January 2020, however the
Liquidators extended the LTO to 30 June 2020 on the provision that the
| Purchaser extends the EBITDA calculation period in line with the LTO
and settles the Liquidators’ costs in extending the LTO.

Due to government restrictions imposed in March and the Purchaser’s
resultant financial position, the Purchaser had to cease trading
temporarily and fell into arrears with its licence payments pursuant to
the LTO.

The Liquidators remain in correspondence with the Purchaser with
regards to payment of the outstanding amounts due under the LTO. At
present, the Purchaser’s business operations continue to be impacted
by the current COVID-19 measures, and it is unlikely to be able to meet
its liability in the short term. The Liquidators continue to take advice for
all other possible options of recovery with their legal representatives.

Since the appointment of the Former Administrators, PHD have
reviewed and liaised with councils with regards to recovering rates
refunds.

Continue to liaise with the Purchaser to realise the outstanding amounts to
defray the liability to the estate as a result of unpaid rent. Continue to engage
with PHD and landlords where appropriate to agree a final statements of arrears.

Provide PHD with any assistance with regards to realising rates refunds and with
the progression of the rates appeals.

Progress discussions with Gateley regards the possible avenues of recovery to
mitigate the deficit to estate, due to unpaid rent and associated charges.

Any possible return to the estate is subject to the Claim being successful. The
claim is currently quantified at c£200m, with the Company’s estimated share of
the estimate proceeds currently calculated at c. 23.07%. Creditors are advised
the position is subject to change.

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

+1859590
&

FRP



Appendix B

A schedule of work

1 Upon appointment of the Liquidators, PHD were engaged to continue
with this work. Payment of outstanding sums due to the Company
continue to be chased.

The Liquidators have since been advised by PHD that there could be
potential recoveries due to the Group of c£334k for rates appeals. The
possible return to the Company is currently unknown, however PHD
have been instructed to progress this matter.

Please see the “Investigations” section below with regard-to possible
realisations from claims against third parties.

3 . | STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken to date

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING

Future work to be undertaken

Dealing with all appointment formalities including notification to
relevant parties such as the Registrar of Companies and statutory
advertising.

Arranging for an insolvency bond to protect the assets available for
preferential and unsecured creditors.

Dealing with tax and VAT matters arising following appointment.

Ensuring all statutory and internal matters are adhered to in line with
the FRP’s internal procedures

Circulating the relevant documentation to obtain approval from
creditors via a decision by correspondence, to draw fees in respect of
the fee estimate circulated.

Maintain the insolvency bond and making the relevant changes should this be
required.

To provide statutory reports to various stakeholders at regular intervals and
manage any queries arising therefrom. Copies of these reports are required to
be filed at the Registrar of Companies.

To place legal advertisements as required by statute which may include formal
meetings of creditors and notices to submit claims.

To deal with the statutory requirements in order to bring the case to a close and
for the office holders to obtain their release from office; this includes preparing
final reports for stakeholders, statutory advertising and filing the relevant
documentation with the Registrar of Companies.

bv Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

sis99890

FRP



91589590

Appendix B R o - o - FRP

A schedule of work

4 INVESTIGATIONS ‘ | INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken
GT Claim ‘ GT Claim
The Group’s former auditors were GT, who signed off the Group's The detailed issues surrounding the Claim are commercially and legally sensitive,
audited accounts for the years from 2014 to 2017. As creditors are and it is therefore not appropriate to provide extensive further detail in this
aware, the reason for the Group’s failure was as a result of large regard at this juncture. '

accounting misstatements resulting in the Group’s management board
being unaware that the Group had insufficient funds to continue to

Creditors will be advised of developments as appropriate in future reports.
trade. )

‘| The Liquidators have engaged a team of legal advisors (MdR and
counsel) and audit and accounting experts to assist with their
investigations and have been advised that GT were negligent in the
preparation and conduct of the 2014 to 2017 financial statements.

Substantial investigations have been undertaken in respect of the Claim,
which have resulted in the Claim being issued (see below for further
detail). Such investigations have included:

o Collation of records from numerous third parties relevant to the
investigation;

e Upload of collected records to the Liquidators’ document review
and disclosure platform, application of relevant search terms
and review of results;

o Meetings and interviews with key staff/directors; and

e Ongoing liaison with the Liquidators’ legal and expert
accountant team.

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

15



Appendix B

A schedule of work

As a result of the extensive investigations, the Liquidators have issued
the Claim on behalf of the members of the Group, including the
Company, against GT for damages of c. £200m.

5 CREDITORS

Work undertaken to date

CREDITORS

Future work to be undertaken

Creating physical files of all proof of debts received during the
administration. The proof of debts were previously held electronically.

Comparing the proof of debts to the IPS file we received and correcting
any anomalies.

Writing to all creditors to confirm the appointment of the Liquidators
and advising them to log a proof of debt if not already done so.

Writing to all landlords to confirm the appointment of the Liquidators.

Managing ad hoc queries from creditors with regards to the
appointment of the Liquidators and payment of any potential dividend.

Continue to engage with PHD with regards to landlords who have not submitted
a statement of arrears.

Adjudicate all claims appropriately and request further information from
creditors where applicable.

Engage with landlords with regards to their possible unsecured claims, including
but not limited to, a claim for dilapidations if appropriate.

Should a dividend become payable, circulate a notice of intended dividend and
advertise the same as required under. statute.

Pay a first dividend to creditors should there be sufficient net realisations, should

| any creditor not form part of the initial dividend an equalising dividend will be

paid. Payments are anticipated to be made by cheque.

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

21569990
o

FRP

16



Appendix B

A schedule of work

As advised above, the Liquidatars have issued proceedings on behalf of
the members of the Group, including the Company, against GT for
damages of c. £200m. If the Claim is successful, each member of the
Group will receive a different proportion of the ultimate recovery. The
Company’s proportion is currently assessed at 23.07%, however this is
subject to potential change. -

In order to minimise the costs and risk to the Group's estates, the
Liquidators have entered into an agreement with the Funder to fund the
majority of the costs in relation to the Claim. The Funder has also put
in place an insurance policy for any adverse costs award which the
Group would have to pay to GT in the event that the Claim is
unsuccessful. ) :

.| As part of the agreement with the Funder, the Liquidators and their
solicitors have agreed to make 25% of our time costs from 25 April
2020 contingent on a successful outcome of the Claim.

As a result, the only costs which the Group’s estates had to commit
towards the investigation into the Claim are the Liquidators’ costs and
those of their legal team until 24 April 2020 and the Liquidators’ experts’
costs until 31 May 2020. Each entity in the Group is proposed to bear

the same share of those costs as it is currently expected to receive back
| from the proceeds of the Claim.

6 LEGAL AND LITIGATION LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken
GT Claim GT Claim

The detailed issues surrounding the Claim are commercially and legally sensitive,
and it is therefore not appropriate to provide extensive further detail in this

| regard at this juncture.

Creditors will be advised of developments as appropriate in future reports.
Property

To continue to engage with legal representatives with regards property related
matters, inclusive of recovering outstanding rent and associated costs due to the
Group. '

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

atss9890

FRP

17



Appenaix' B

A schedule of work

61589630

FRP

The detailed issues surrounding the Claim are commercially and legaily
sensitive, and it is therefore not appropriate to provide extensive further
detail in this regard at this juncture.

Property

| Engaging with legal representatives with regards property related
matters, inclusive of recovering outstanding rent and associated costs
due to the Group.

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

18



Appéndix C‘

Former‘Admini,str_étdr,s_’_tece[iDts,andpayments,accoun‘t,forﬁpg‘p'eriod after 28 September 2019

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (formerly Patisserie Acquisition Limited) - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

S‘rz‘.emem of affairs (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
70000000 Freehold property
175,000.00  Leasehok property
Bank interest, gross

ASSET REALISATIONS
Third Party Funding

OTHER REALISATIONS .
Bank interest, gross
Rates Refunds
100  Included Records )
Sundry Refunds
Interest on Completion Monies
Licence fee
Sub-letting income:

‘COST OF REALISATIONS
Licence fee and rént management
Insurance Prermiian Tax
Rates Management
Administrators’ expenses
lrecoverable VAT
Consultancy fees
‘AgertsVahuers' fees
Legal fees
Legal Disbursements
Repayment of Funding
Statutory advertising
Rent, senvice charge & insurance
Rates
Insurance of assets
Bank charges
Surplus to CVL

2% Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)

The Liquidators’ Progress Report

From 280042010
To 121472018 (£)

From 22/0172018
To 1211172019 (£)

NIL 700,000.00
NIL 138,795.68

NIL 45.02

NIL £33,840.88

NIL 34,000.00

NIL 34,000.00

NIL 2,337.52
44145 58,580.70
NIL 1.00

NIL 493323

NIL 51.07

NIL 384.377.21

NIL 0,840.00
44145 460,121.72
NIL 7.100.00)
(368.24) (358.24)
(8.168.13) (8.196.13)
NIL (196.288.88)

NIL (2.588.33)

NIL (185.00)

NIL (7.382:83)

NIL (8.06244)
(7.850.00) (54.870.07)
NIL (50.00)

NIL (34.000.00)

NIL @3.00)
(47.720.18) (325.371.86)
NIL {4.281.18)
(2.685.32) (2.085.32)
(40.00) (220.00)
(851.717.16) (851.717.16)

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (formerly Patisserie Acquisition Limited) - in Admi

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 28/09/201%

inistration

From 22/01/2018

Statement of affairs (£) To 127112019 (£} To 12/11/2019 (£))
SubHetting property expenses NIL {1.883.35)
(718,986.03) (1,303,702.59)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(576,917.00)  Intercompany creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(500,478.00)  Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(202,394.00) (718,544.58) 29,260.01
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 111,363.28 .
Fixed charge cumrent NIL
Floating charge cument: 20.00
. Floating ch. VAT payable (251,889.83)
Floating ch. VAT control 169,766.56
29,260.01

02569690
»,

FRP

19



12859590

Appendix D . ' )

FRP

Liquidators" recéipts and péyrhénts account for the Period

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited
.(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 16/10/2020

SofAf . : £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
. Rates Refund 1,981.15
Insurance Refund - Admin 409.04
Rent 50,328.27
ADM Funds’ 651,717.16
Licence Fee 107,723.76
Bank Interest Gross 1,796.21
Rent Refund 671.97
Misc Refund 624.89
- 815,252.45
COST OF REALISATIONS
. Business Rates 460.43
Trading Expense - Rent : 3,836.64
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 54,148.00
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements. 984.26
Rent and utility management 8,000.00
Admin Licence Feé Recharge 58,776.00
Statutory Advertising 72.18
Rents Payable ' 105,562.07
Insurance of Assets 784.00
- - (232,623.58)
582,628.87
REPRESENTED BY ’
Vat Recoverable Floating 54,572.85
1B Current Floating 504,236.75
1B Current - Rent Account 65,914.57
Trade Creditors (552.52)
Vat Payable - Floating (41,542.78)
582,628.87

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

20



Appendix E

Details of the Liquidators time costs and disbursements for the Period ‘

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (In Li

lmn charged for the period 17 October 2019 to 16 Ociober 2020

Yotal Hours Total Cost £ Average Hrly Ram £

_49.80 __ 17,638.50 354.19]

i8.25 7,546.75 413.52

Case Accounting 6.55 1,58475 243.47
Casp Accounting - General 075 337 50 450,00

- Case Control and Review 1545 485050 314.60
Gensral Administration 185 61075 33014
Insurance 1.60 51250 32031
Fea and WIP 410 1,84450 401.10
Sustegy and Planning 1.25 53125 42500
"ASset Reallsation ¥ A5 812975 321.54
‘Asset Realisation 130 X 48592
Fraehok¥Leasehold Property 2510  7.76500 309.35
Legakassst Realisation 075 91875 425.00
Credttors — 8545 630.25 377.45
Unsecured Creditors 720 251325 349.08
Legat Creditors 025 7375 285.00
Land] 79.00 _ 30,043.25 380.28
[{investigation 10,60 17700 285.00
Logal - Investgations 0.60 177.00 285,00
Statutory Comphiance 1245 2,168.26 334,00
Stanutory CompRance - General 1.90 645.00 339.47
Statutory Reporting! Mastings 560 = 2,19200 301.43
Appointment Formalises 3.20 727.00 22718
Banding/ Statutory Advertising 0.30 141.50 47167
TawVAT - Post appontment 1.30 419.00 32231
Pensions. Other 0.15 3375 22500
Grand Total 17645 63,3376 358.83

Disbursements for the period
17 October 2018 10 16 October 2020
vaue ¢
Xl
181,26

LandRags_ny_

Grand Tom!

1,113.26

Mileage Is charged 1 the HMRC rate
prevallingat the time tha cost was Incurred

FRP Charge out rates From
T

101 May 2020)

47200

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in L|qU|dat|on)

The Liquidators’ Progress Report

Time charged from the start ol the cass to 16 October 2020
Total Hours Total Cost £ A\emeu Raw £

L Admintstration and Planning 49.80 ___17,638.50 354,19
Admin & Plarning 1825 7,546.75 41352
‘Case Accounting 6.55 1,504.75 24347
Case Accounting - General 0.75 337.50 450.00
Case Contro! and Review 1545 4,860.50 31460
‘General Admindstration 1.85 61075 330.14
Insurance 160 512.50 32034
Fee and WIP 410 1,644 50 401.10
Strategy and Fl.anmng 125 $31.25 425.00

{AsSet Reaiiszion 2715 8,720.75 321.64
Asset Reafisation 130 646.00 49592
Freshold'Leasehokd Property 2510  7,785.00 30936
Legatasset Realisation 0.75 3i8.75 425.00

I Cmditors 8645 ___ 32,630.25 S77.45)
Unsecured Craditors 720 2,513.25
Legal-Crediiors 025 7375
Landiord 79.00 30,043.25

E mvestigation L 60—~ 177.00
Legal- investigatns BD _177.00

[sttutory Comptianca 12,45 3,158.25
Statutory Compfiance - General .80 645.00
Statutory Reporting/ Mestings 5.60 2,192.00
Appointment Fomaliies 320 727.00
Bonding’ Statutory Advartising 030 141.50
Tax'VAT - Post appointment 130 419.00
Pansions- Other 015 33.75

Grand Totat 17645 _ 63,333.75

22559590

FRP

21



Appendix E

Details of the Liquidatoi's time costs and disbursements for the Period

ti ie Valerie - Ir
Time charged for the period 17 Oclabar 2019 {0 24 A

Appointment Takers / Total Cost
Partners Junior Professional & Support Total Hours. £ Averzge Hrly Rate £
L Investigation 8310 491.00 1,03478 55.95 ._1,66483 -561,650.00 337.36]
Invastigatory Work 4240 271.55 263.18 55.70 632.83 232504.75 367.40
Legal - Investigations 2750 8365 263.95 0.25 375.35 129,827.75 345.88
IT - Invastigations 0.20 17.00 2975 46.95 14.865.25 316.62
Forensic 13.00 39240 405.40 110,698.00 273.08
Forensic- Relativity {Intemal) 70.50 70.50 21,011.25 208.03
FTech - Relativity (Extemal) 125 125 53125 425.00
FTech - Praject Management 104.80 104.80 42.968.00 410.00
FTech - Data Capture 10.65 15.00 25.65 8435.25 323.96
FTech - Consulting 2.10 2.10 808.50 385.00
Total Hours 8310 491.00 1,03478 55.95 166483 561,650.00 337.36
Allocation of Investigation Time incurred up to 24 April 2020 .
Flour Powes Cif PTS Reafigations LG RN ERUEEE IR TGT] PV Acquisition Reafisations Limited I
whmh:‘; Y Stonebeach Limiied Limited (formery, Spice Bakery Limited (formerty, Petisserie Vakerie {formerty, Petisserie Acquisition AT LTS EY T
i Philpotts Limitad) Holdings Limited) Limisd) |
9 allocation basad on Claim 232% 23.99% 3.42% 1.38% 19.56% 23.07% 26.26%
Allocation of hours per entity " ags67 399.40 56.96 22,99 325.65 384.06 437.10
Allocation of time costs per entity 13,046.82 134,740.82 19,214.61 7757.19 109,861.85 129,566.49 147 462.22
Altocation of disbursements 053 547 078 0.31 4.46 5.26 599
Disbursements for the period
FRP Charge out ratas From 17 October 2019 to 24 April 2020
Grade 15t May 2019] Value €
Appointment taker / Partner 495-595] Catggow 1
N 7 Directors 385,495 GTE;‘:ST = 2222-2
(Cther Profassional 25342! e o
Junior Profassional & Support 150-195 Milaage is charged at the HMRC rate

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

prevailing at the time the cost was nowrred

czseassn

FRP

Total
100.00%
1,664.83
561,650.00

22.80

22



»2859590
o

‘Kgpgrrldix F

A statement of expenses incurred in the Period

FRP

MNotes

1. Stonebeach has incurred, on behalf of the Group entities, the legal and expert costs In relation to
the Claim up to 24 April 2020 and 31 May 2020, totalling £311,706 and £121,007 respectively. On
the same basls as the allocation as the Liquidators' unfunded Investigation costs up to 24 April
2020, It is expected that the Company will pay a total contribution of £99,822 to Stonebeach in
accordance to its percentage (%) of gross daim.

2. The investigation and legal costs covered by the Funder are not an expense to the Company’s
estate until a successful outcome Is reached In respect of the Claim. Upon a successful outcome,
the funded costs will be reported to creditors. Similarly, any contingent legal fees will not be a cost
until a successful outcome to the Claim Is reached, at which point these will be reported. As
explained in the report, 75% of MdR’s costs from 24 April 2020 are funded by the Funder, with the
remaining 25% contingent upon a successful outcome. MdR are entitled to a success fee In respect
of thelr fees under a contingent fee agreement. Full detalls of this will be provided following a
successful outcome of the Claim.

3. The Liquidators' costs of Investigating and progressing the Claim up to 24 April 2020 have been
allocated In accordance with the % of gross dalm across the participating claimants (refer to
Appendix E of the report for the % of the Claim) and will be pald from the asset realisation In each
Group estate. The Liquidators have only displayed the Company’s share of the cost of £129,571
(23.07% of the total £561,672). 75% of the Liquldators' Investigation time costs from 25 April 2020
in relation to the Claim will be covered by the Funder whilst 25% of those costs will be contingent
upon a successful outcome of the Claim. Approval for the contingent costs will be sought If a
successful outcome Is reached.

Please note that any funded or contingent costs are not incurred by the Company until a successful
outcome of the Claim has been reached. As such, no funded or contingent amounts are recorded
here. In addition, the quantum of the Claim budget is legally and commercially sensitive and it would
not be appropriate to disclose this at this juncture in any event.

PV Acquisiti \ Limited (in Liquid: )
Statement of expenses for the period ended
16 October 2020
Notes Period to
16 Ocrober 2020
X s .
Office Moldess’ remuneration (Time costs) 63,334
Office Holdere’ disbursemants 2,088
Business Rates. 3460
Rants Payable 203,053
Rent and utility management 13,000
Statutory advertising 192
Insurance 784
Tax advice. 10,500
Rates 3,000
Utilitias 4482
Corporation tax S50
Trada rent payment 3837
Ucence fea recharga 58,776
GT GLAIM -
Legal Fees and Dish - @T Claim (Unfunded) W 71907
Logal Fees and Disbursements - GT Claim (Funded) @) -
Expert Costs - GT Claim (Unfunded) (1) 27,915
Expert Coets - GT Claim (Funded) @) -
Office Holdere' i (Fixed Fea) (Unfunded)  (3) 129,566
Office Holders® sb (Unfundad) (o)) s
Offica Holders” investigation remunaration (Funded) @) -
Office Molders” investigation disbursaments (Funded) {2) -
Total 336,659

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

23



s2559690
Y

FRP

‘ AppendiX G

: An estimated outcome statement

Estimated Outcome Statement Notes
35 at 16 October 2020 - .
T e 1. The i&ely recovery from the Claim is uncertain at this time.
isati ~
e Gy | 2. This represents the Company's share of the total of the Liquidstors’ custs caladated on a ime
- - PR R mb&mmdmmmm&mwbumm These
Uncharged assets have been ok n da vith the (%) of gross duim acoss the
Funds transferred from Former Admini 592,712 - 592,712 4 (refer to 2 Ed&emtfwthe%ofﬂechin) The
Licence fees d from Former Admini 59,005 - 59,005
Rent refund 672 R 672 MMmMammmmdhmmmnm
Administration VAT - 15,657 15,657 of these shares on the basis of a fixed fee szt at the relevant share,
Bank interest 1,796 1,000 2,79
ticence fees collected in Equidation 107,724 - 107,724 3. Stonebeach has inased, on behalf of the Group entities, the legal and expert costs in rekition
Rates refund 1981 10,801 12,782 to the Claim up to 24 Apri] 2020 and 31 May 2020. Samilar to the allocation as the Liquidstors’
e echarge s0om j s0s mmmmwmmwmm,asmmumm@
Insurance refund . 409 R 409 make a yib to Stonebeach in rdance to their (36) of gross claim.
Intarcompany receivables - TBC TBC
Funds held by agents - 15,087 15,087
Net share of GT Claim 1 -|_ Uncertain Uncertain
Total uncharged assets 815,252 | Uncertain Uncertain
Less costs
HD - Rent, rates and Utility management (8,000) (10,000) (18,000)
Rent & Licence Fee (105,562) (97491) (203,053)
Administration rent payment (3.837) - (3.837)
Licence fee recharge (58,776} - (58,776)
- (s0) (s0)
72) (72) (144)
. - (11,000) (11,000)
iquidators' Remuneration - Genesal (54.148) (27.006) (81,154)
Liguidators' Disbursements - General (984) (10,000) (10,984)
Liquidators’ Remuneration - GT Claim (Unfunded) 2 -l (129.567) (129,567)
Lieidatore' Dick - GT Qaim 2 N P
Contribution payment to Stonebeach far legal and 3 i
Ex:ed costs incurred - (99.822) (92.822)
Corporation tax (Administration period) - (550) (550}
Utifities - (4682) (4,682)
Rates : . (460) (3.000) (3,460)
Insurance, (784) - (784)
Total costs (232/624) | (393,245)| (625,868)
Total funds available to creditors before
distribution to preferential credi 582,628
Less: Preferential creditors il Nit il
Funds available to creditors 582,628 | Uncertain Uncertain
Total unsecured creditors (9,055,550)
Shortfall to areditors Uncertain

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

24



92559590

An estimated outcome statement in relation to the Claim . :

The below estimated outcome statement relates to the Claim, which is being brought by and the net proceeds of which will be split between all relevant claimant
entities. Only costs funded by the Funder are shown below.

i Estimated Outcome Statenment as at 27, October, 2020, Patisserie Valerie 2 GT, Claim
1
i
| Realised during
! Future
ot ltiE Pericd realisations (£) %
(€3)

Anticipated receipts
GT Claim recovery 1 - Uncertain Uncertain
Third party funding . 2 233,357 Uncertain Uncertain
Total anticipated receipts 233,357 Uncertain Uncertain
Less costs
Liquidators' fees - funded at 75% 3 - Uncertain Uncertain
Liquidators' fees - contingent 25% 3 - Uncertain Uncertain
Legal fees - funded at 75% 3 - Uncertain Uncertain
Legal fees - contingent 25% 3 - Uncertain Uncertain

| fees - success fee 14 - Uncertain Uncertain
Counse! fees - funded in full 5 (76,200)| Uncertain Uncertain
Legal Disbursements - funded in full 5 - Uncertain Uncertain
ATE premium 5 - Uncertain Uncertain
Experts’ costs - funded in full 5 (157,157), Uncertain Uncertain
Cost of funding . 6 - Uncertain Uncertain
Total costs (233,357) Uncertain, Uncertain
Net claim funds avail for split to dai estates of Uncertain| Uncertain|
Notes

1. The likely recovery from the Claim is uncertain at this time.

2. This amount includes the first tranche of funds received to date. The Liquidators are unable to disdlose the estimated future funded costs relating to the Claim due to
commercial and legal sensitivities.

3. As explained in the report, 75% of the Liquidators' and legal costs from 24 April 2020 will be funded by the Funder, with the remaining 25% contingent upon a
successful outcome. The Liquidators are unable to disdose the estimated future funded costs relating to the (laim due to commercial and legal sensitivities. Disdosure
of these costs will be provided following a successful cutcome of the Claim,

4. MdR are entitled to a success fee as a result of their instruction on a conditional fee basis. The uplift is contingent on a successful recovery. We are unable to

disclose details of the conditional fee agreement and levet of success fee due to commercial and legal sensitivity. Full details will be provided in the event of a successful
outcome.

5. Counsel fees, legal disbursements, ATE premium and expert fees will be funded by the Funder in full. The Liquidators are unable to disclose the estimated future
funded costs relating to the Claim due to commercial and lega! sensitivities. Disclosure of these costs will be provided following a successful outcome of the Claim.

6. The cost of funding is uncertain as it is calculated by reference to a percentage of proceeds or a multiple of funds drawn down at the point of success, and is entirely
contingent on a successful outcome. .

Please note that the quantum of the future claim costs budget is legally and commerdially sensitive and it would not be appropriate to disclose this at this juncture.

PV Acquisition Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

25



PV Acquisition Realisations Limited.
. (In Liquidation) ,
- Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/ 10/2019 From 17/10/2019
of Affairs , T To 16/10/2020 " . To16/10/2020
£ - ' . £ _ £
ASSET REALISATIONS .
"ADM Funds " 651,717.16 1651,717.16
Bank Interest Gross 1,796.21 1,796.21
Insurance Refund - Admm 409.04 409.04
Licence Fee 107,723.76 107,723.76
Misc Refund 624.89 624.89
Rates Refund 1,981.15 1,981.15
Rent 50,328.27 50,328.27
Rent Refund 671.97 671.97
815,252.45 815,252.45
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admin Licence Fee Recharge 58,776.00 58,776.00
Business Rates 460.43 460.43 -
Insurance of Assets 784.00 784.00
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements ' 984.26 984.26
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 54,148.00 54,148.00
Rent and utility management 8,000.00 8,000.00
Rents Payable 105,562.07 105,562.07
Statutory Advertising 72.18 72.18
Trading Expense - Rent 3,836.64 3,836.64
(232,623.58) (232,623.58)
582,628.87 582,628.87
REPRESENTED BY
IB Current - Rent Account 65,914.57
IB Current Floating 504,236.75
Trade Creditors (552.52)
Vat Payable - Floating (41,542.78)
Vat Recoverable Floating 54,572.85
582,628.87
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 10 December 2020 17:29 &

0656



